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National polling shows the majority of Americans 
support government action on cancer research
“On which of the following cancer-related issues do you believe the U.S. government should spend 
more money (even if it meant higher taxes or adding to the deficit)?”

Cancer prevention

73%

54%

49%

Help Americans afford cancer 
screenings and care

Find treatments and cures for cancer 

“How optimistic are you that the majority of cancers will be curable within the next...?”

39%

66%
79%

4,016 U.S. adults with 1,508 having cancer or an immediate family member with cancer, July 10-17, 2017

Sources: National Cancer Opinion Survey, American Society of Clinical Oncology. 
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Congressional funding affects multiple steps of the 
cancer research process

Several 
months to 

years

3 to 10 
years

3 years to 
over a 
decade

Ongoing

Congress 
funds NCI

NCI distributes                                              
funding

Basic laboratory research results in discoveries on the ways in which cancer 
interacts with the immune system and the causes of cancer

Translational research turns basic research discoveries into cancer diagnostic 
tests and new forms of treatment that can be clinically tested

Clinical research studies the effectiveness and safety of new treatments and how 
they perform when contrasted with existing treatments

FDA approval allows for companies 
to sell and market new drugs proven 
safe and effective

Clinical guidelines improve care 
and translate into practice where they 
help patients

Patients benefit

Sources: Research Funding by the National Cancer Institute: From Pipeline to Patient, American Society of Clinical Oncology. 
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Research project grants represented 40.4% of the total NCI 
budget and 1,139 competing grants were funded in FY 2017
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MILLIONS OF DOLLARS

NCI funding, FY 2013-2017

Sources: Funding Trends, cancer.gov. 
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The National Cancer Institute is the primary source of 
federal funding for cancer research
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The NCI is involved in various programs and mechanisms of funding

Major NCI program areasBackground of NCI
• When the President submits an annual budget to Congress, the NCI 

must prepare a document called the Congressional Justification, 
which explains the NCI’s mission and its proposed budget

• The primary type of program funded by the NCI is research
• The primary mechanisms of funding from the NCI are Research 

Project Grants

1. Research – Categorized 
by detection and diagnosis, 
treatment, cancer biology 
and cancer causation

2. Resource Development –
Includes research manpower 
development, buildings and 
development and cancer 
centers support

3. Cancer Prevention 
and Control

4. Program management 
and support

40.4%

5.6%

2.0%2.4%4.4%

15.6%

16.0%

13.7%

Mechanism Share of the NCI Budget, FY 2017

n Research project grants
n Cancer Centers
n SPOREs
n Specialized Centers
n Clinical Cooperative Groups
n R&D Contracts
n Intramural Research
n Other Mechanisms

Sources: Program Structure, cancer.gov. 
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Cancer research compromises the largest program 
area of the NCI
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1.49%

7.36%

14.11%

14.67%

14.64%

13.78%

12.77%

13.64%

24-35

36-40

41-45

46-50

51-55

56-60

61-65

Over 65

FY2017

Proportion of RPG direct cost dollars awarded by age group

Sources: Proportion of Research Project Grant Dollars Awarded by PI Age Group, NIH, updated on April 11, 2018.
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Less than two percent of researchers 35 or younger 
have a research grant from the NIH
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Top five cancers receiving NCI funding

Breast cancer funding has decreased by 16% since 
2011, while leukemia funding has increased by 10%

� Breast Cancer � Lung Cancer  
� Prostate Cancer   � Colorectal Cancer � Leukemia

Sources: NCI Funding Trends, cancer.gov. 
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Cancer funding by disease area


